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ENGLISH
INSTRUCTIONS

Before the first use, wash the Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®.
Open the barbecue and install the crossed
feet as shown in figure (1). Place it on a
flat, stable and heat-resistant surface.
Turn the bottom grille to the horizontal
position and place the charcoal on top, up
to line (2) approx.
It is advisable to light the embers using an
external charcoal starter device (not
included); this will help to maintain the
appearance of the barbecue for longer. To
light it, use firelighter blocks, gel or other
firelighters suitable for barbecues, NEVER
USE NATURAL WOOD OR OTHER FUEL.
IMPORTANT: ONLY USE CHARCOAL,
NEVER USE NATURAL WOOD TO MAKE
EMBERS. USING WOOD OR OTHER FUEL
MAY QUICKLY DAMAGE THE BARBECUE.
Once the charcoal is ready, place the
removable top grille and cook the food. Do
not position the grille whilst there are still
flames.
Once finished, wait until the Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® has
cooled down completely. Clean with
water, neutral soap and a soft sponge after
each use.
With use, the exterior paint on the Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® may undergo changes due
to the heat. This is normal and is not a
fault.

WARNINGS

This device is not designed for use by
children or people with physical and mental
disabilities, unless they are fully supervised
by an adult who is responsible for their
safety. Wash all the parts before the first use.
To avoid the build up of hard-to-remove
residue, clean the device after each use. Do
not use abrasive products or materials to
clean it. Not dishwasher safe Be extremely
careful when handling, the heat it generates
can cause serious burns.

   

FRANÇAIS
INSTRUCTIONS

Avant la première utilisation, laver le Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®. Ouvrir le barbecue et
installer les pieds croisés comme indiqué
sur la figure (1). Le placer sur une surface
plane, stable et résistante à la chaleur.
Tourner la grille inférieure en position
horizontale et placer le charbon de bois
sur le dessus, jusqu'à la ligne (2) environ.
Il est conseillé d'allumer les braises à
l'aide d'un dispositif externe d'allumage
du charbon de bois (non inclus) ; cela
permettra de conserver plus longtemps
l'aspect du barbecue. Pour l'allumer,
utilisez des blocs allume-feu, du gel ou
d'autres allume-feu adaptés aux
barbecues, N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS DE BOIS
NATUREL OU D'AUTRES COMBUSTIBLES.
IMPORTANT : UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT
DU CHARBON DE BOIS, N'UTILISEZ
JAMAIS DE BOIS NATUREL POUR FAIRE
DES BRAISES. L'UTILISATION DE BOIS OU
D'UN AUTRE COMBUSTIBLE PEUT
RAPIDEMENT ENDOMMAGER LE
BARBECUE.
Une fois que le charbon de bois est prêt,
placez la grille supérieure amovible et
faites cuire les aliments. Ne placez pas la
grille tant qu'il y a encore des flammes.
Une fois la cuisson terminée, attendre que
le Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® ait complètement refroidi.
Nettoyer avec de l'eau, du savon neutre et
une éponge douce après chaque
utilisation.
À l'usage, la peinture extérieure du Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® peut subir des
modifications dues à la chaleur. Ceci est
normal et n'est pas un défaut.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Cet appareil n’a pas été conçu pour être
manipulé par des enfants ou des personnes
ayant des capacités physiques ou psychiques
limitées à moins qu’ils ne soient sous la
surveillance d’un adulte responsable de leur
sécurité. Lavez toutes les pièces avant la
première utilisation. Pour éviter
l'accumulation de déchets difficile à nettoyer,
nettoyer l'appareil après chaque utilisation.
Ne pas utiliser de produits ou de matériaux
abrasifs pour le nettoyage. Ne pas utiliser
avec le lave-vaisselle. Faites preuve de
prudence lors de la manipulation, la chaleur
générée peut causer des brûlures graves.

   

ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES

Antes del primer uso, lave Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®.
Abra la barbacoa e instale las patas
cruzadas como muestra la figura (1).
Colóquela sobre una superficie plana,
estable y resistente al calor.
Gire a la posición horizontal la rejilla
inferior y coloque el carbón encima hasta
línea (2) aprox.
Es recomendable encender las brasas
utilizando un dispositivo encendedor de
carbón externo (no incluido); esto ayudará
a mantener un buen aspecto de la
barbacoa durante más tiempo. Para el
encendido, emplee pastillas, gel de
encendido u otros iniciadores de fuego
apropiados para barbacoa, NUNCA
UTILICE MADERA NATURAL U OTROS
COMBUSTIBLES.
IMPORTANTE: UTILICE ÚNICAMENTE
CARBÓN, NUNCA UTILICE MADERA
NATURAL PARA HACER BRASAS.
UTILIZAR MADERA U OTRO
COMBUSTIBLE PUEDE DETERIORAR LA
BARBACOA RÁPIDAMENTE.
Una vez el carbón esté listo, coloque la
rejilla superior extraíble y cocine los
alimentos. No coloque la rejilla mientras
todavía haya llamas de fuego.
Una vez termine, espere a que Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® esté completamente fría.
Límpiela con agua, jabón neutro y una
esponja suave después de cada uso.
Con el uso, la pintura exterior de Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® puede sufrir alteraciones a
causa del calor, lo cual es normal y no se
considerará un defecto.

ADVERTENCIAS

Este dispositivo no está diseñado para que lo
manejen niños o personas con capacidades
físicas o psíquicas limitadas, salvo que
cuenten con la supervisión de un adulto
responsable de su seguridad. Antes del
primer uso, lave todas las piezas. Para evitar
que se acumulen residuos difíciles de
eliminar, limpie el dispositivo después de
cada uso. No utilice productos ni materiales
abrasivos para su limpieza. No es apto para
lavavajillas. Extreme la precaución cuando lo
manipule, el calor generado puede provocar
quemaduras graves.

   

DEUTSCH
ANLEITUNG

Waschen Sie den Grill Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® vor
der ersten Benützung. Öffnen Sie den Grill
und montieren Sie die gekreuzten Beine
gemäß der Abbildung (1). Stellen Sie ihn
auf eine ebene, stabile und hitzeresistente
Oberfläche.
Drehen Sie das untere Gitter in
waagrechte Position und legen Sie
Holzkohle darauf, bis zirka zur Linie (2).
Es wird empfohlen, die Kohlen mit einem
externen Grillanzündegerät (nicht
enthalten) anzuzünden; dadurch bleibt der
Grill länger in einem besseren Zustand.

Verwenden Sie feste, gelförmige oder
andere Grillanzünder, die für Griller
geeignet sind, VERWENDEN SIE
KENESFALLS HOLZ ODER ANDERE
BRENNSTOFFE.
WICHTIG: VERWENDEN SIE
AUSSCHLIESSLICH KOHLE, NIEMALS
HOLZ ZUM GRILLEN. DIE VERWENDUNG
VON HOLZ ODER ANDEREN
BRENNSTOFFEN KANN DEN GRILL
SCHNELL BESCHÄDIGEN.
Wenn die Kohle fertig ist, legen Sie den
ausziehbaren oberen Rost auf und grillen
Sie Ihre Speisen. Legen Sie den oberen
Rost nicht auf, solange es noch Flammen
gibt. 
Wenn Sie fertig sind, warten Sie, bis
der Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® vollständig ausgekühlt ist.
Reinigen Sie ihn nach jedem Gebrauch
mit Wasser, Neutralseife und einem
weichen Schwamm.
Durch die Verwendung kann sich der
äußere Anstrich des Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
durch die Hitze verändern, dies ist normal
und stellt keinen Fehler oder Mangel dar.

WARNUNG

Das Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch
Kinder oder Menschen mit eingeschränkten
körperlichen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten
bestimmt, es sei denn sie werden von einem
für Ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen
Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt. Vor dem ersten
Gebrauch alle Teile spülen. Um zu vermeiden,
dass sich schwer zu entfernende Rückstände
ansammeln, reinigen Sie das Gerät nach jeder
Verwendung. Zur Reinigung keine
scheuernden Produkte oder Substanzen
verwenden. Nicht für Spülmaschinen
geeignet. Seien Sie extrem vorsichtig bei der
Benutzung, der entstehende Hitze kann
schlimme Verbrennungen hervorrufen.

   

ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI

Prima del primo utilizzo, lavare Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®. Aprire il barbecue e
montare le gambe incrociate, come
mostrato nell'immagine (1). Posizionarlo
su una superficie piana, stabile e
resistente al calore.
Mettere in posizione orizzontale la griglia
inferiore e mettere il carbone sopra fino
alla linea (2) circa
Si consiglia di accendere i carboni
utilizzando un accendino externo (non
incluso); ciò aiuterà a mantenere un buon
aspetto del barbecue per più tempo. Per
l'accensione, utilizzare le pastiglie, il gel
di accensione o altri accendifuoco adatti
al barbecue, NON USARE MAI LEGNO
NATURALE O ALTRI COMBUSTIBILI.
IMPORTANTE: USARE SOLO CARBONE,
NON USARE MAI LEGNO NATURALE PER
FARE LA BRACE. L'USO DI LEGNA O
ALTRO COMBUSTIBILE PUÒ
DETERIORARE RAPIDAMENTE IL
BARBECUE.
Quando il carbone è pronto, posizionare la
griglia superiore estraibile e cucinare gli
alimenti. Non posizionare la griglia in
presenza delle fiamme.
Al termine, aspettare che Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® si

sia completamente raffreddato. Pulirla
con acqua e sapone neutro e con una
spugna morbida dopo ogni utilizzo.
Con l'uso, la vernice esterna di Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® può subire cambiamenti a
causa del calore; ciò è normale e non è
considerato un difetto.

AVVERTENZE

Questo dispositivo non è progettato per
essere usato da bambini o persone con
capacità fisiche o psichiche limitate, eccetto
se si trovano sotto la custodia di un adulto
responsabile della loro sicurezza. Lavare tutti
i componenti prima di usarli per la prima
volta. Per evitare che si accumulino residui
difficili da rimuovere, pulire l’aparecchio
dopo ogni utilizzo. Non usare prodotti né
materiali abrasivi per la pulizia. Non adatto
per lavastoviglie. Maneggiare con estrema
cautela, il calore generato può causare gravi
bruciature.

   

PORTUGUÊS
INSTRUÇÕES

Antes de utilizar o Mini Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® pela
primeira vez, lave-o. Abra o grelhador e
instale os pés cruzados, como se mostra
na figura (1). Coloque-o sobre uma
superfície plana, estável e resistente ao
calor.
Rode a rede inferior para a posição
horizontal e coloque o carvão por cima até
à linha (2) aprox.
Recomenda-se acender as brasas
utilizando um dispositivo de externo (não
incluído) para ajudar a manter o bom
aspeto do grelhador durante mais tempo.
Para acender o carvão utilize pastilhas, gel
ou outro tipo de acendalhas adequadas
para fogareiros. NUNCA UTILIZE
MADEIRA NATURAL NEM OUTROS
COMBUSTÍVEIS.
IMPORTANTE: UTILIZE
EXCLUSIVAMENTE CARVÃO. NUNCA
UTILIZE MADEIRA NATURAL PARA
FAZER BRASAS. A UTILIZAÇÃO DE
MADEIRA OU DE OUTRO COMBUSTÍVEL
PODE DETERIORAR RAPIDAMENTE A
PINTURA DO GRELHADOR.
Quando o carvão estiver pronto, coloque a
grelha superior amovível e cozinhe os
alimentos. Não coloque a grelha enquanto
o carvão estiver em chama.
Ao terminar, deixe o Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
arrefecer completamente. Limpe-o com
água, detergente neutro e uma esponja
suave após cada utilização.
Com a utilização, a pintura exterior do
Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® pode sofrer alterações. Isto
é normal e não pressupõe qualquer
defeito.

ADVERTÊNCIAS

Este dispositivo não foi concebido para ser
utilizado por crianças ou pessoas com
capacidades físicas ou psíquicas limitadas, a
não ser que contem com a supervisão de um
adulto responsável pela sua segurança. Antes
da primeira utilização lavar todas as peças.
Para evitar acumulação de residuos difíceis

de eliminar, limpar o dispositivo, depois de
cada utilização. Não utilize produtos nem
materiais abrasivos para a sua limpeza. Não é
adequado para máquina de lavar louça Seja
cuidadoso, o calor gerado pode provocar
queimaduras graves.

   

NEDERLANDS
INSTRUCTIES

Was de Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods® voor het eerste
gebruik. Open de barbecue en installeer de
gekruisde voetjes zoals aangegeven in
figuur (1). Plaats op een vlakke, stabiele en
hittebestendige ondergrond.
Draai het onderste rooster naar de
horizontale positie en plaats de steenkool
er bovenop, ongeveer tot aan lijn (2).
Het is aanbevolen de sintels te ontsteken
met een externe houtskoolstarter (niet
inbegrepen); dit zal helpen om het uiterlijk
van de barbecue langer te behouden.
Gebruik voor het aansteken
aanmaakblokjes, gel of andere ontstekers
die geschikt zijn voor barbecues, GEBRUIK
NOOIT NATUURLIJK HOUT OF ANDERE
BRANDSTOF.
BELANGRIJK: GEBRUIK ALLEEN
HOUTSKOOL, GEBRUIK NOOIT
NATUURLIJK HOUT OM SINTELS TE
MAKEN. HET GEBRUIK VAN HOUT OF
ANDERE BRANDSTOF KAN DE BARBECUE
SNEL BESCHADIGEN.
Plaats zodra de barbecue klaar is het
afneembare rooster er bovenop en kook de
etenswaren. Plaats het rooster niet zolang
er nog vlammen zichtbaar zijn.
Zodra u klaar bent, wacht u tot de Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® volledig is afgekoeld.
Reinig met water, neutrale zeep en een
zachte spons na elk gebruik.
Met het gebruik kan de verf aan de
buitenkant van de Mini Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
veranderingen ondergaan door de hitte.
Dit is normaal en is geen fabricagefout.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

Dit apparaat is niet ontworpen om te
gebruiken door kinderen of mensen met een
lichamelijke of geestelijke beperkt, met
uitzondering van mogelijkheden die worden
begeleid door een volwassene die
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Was
alle onderdelen voor het eerste gebruik. Maak
het apparaat na elk gebruik schoon om te
voorkomen dat er residu achterblijft dat
moeilijk is te verwijderen. Schurende
materialen na of voor gebruikt reinigen. Kan
niet in de afwasmachine Wees extreem
voorzichtig tijdens gebruik. De hitte kan
ernstige brandwonden veroorzaken.

   

POLSKI
INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

Przed pierwszym użyciem umyj Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®. Otwórz i zainstaluj nogi

grilla, jak na rysunku (1). Umieść grill na
płaskiej, stabilnej i odpornej na ciepło
powierzchni.
Obróć dolną kratkę do pozycji poziomej i
umieść węgiel na górze do linii (2).
Zaleca się rozpalanie żaru za pomocą
zewnętrznego zapalnika węgla drzewnego
(nie dołączono do zestawu), co pomoże
dłużej zachować wygląd grilla. Używaj
specjalnych kostek do podpałki, żelu lub
innych podpałek odpowiednich do grilla,
NIGDY NIE UŻYWAJ NATURALNEGO
DREWNA, ANI INNEGO PALIWA.
UWAGA: UŻYWAJ WYŁĄCZNIE WĘGLA
DRZEWNEGO, NIGDY NIE UŻYWAJ
NATURALNEGO DREWNA DO UZYSKANIA
ŻARU. UŻYWANIE DREWNA LUB INNEGO
PALIWA MOŻE SZYBKO USZKODZIĆ
GRILL.
Gdy węgiel będzie odpowiedni rozgrzany,
umieść nad nim górną kratkę i grilluj
potrawy. Nie ustawiaj kratki, gdy węgiel
wciąż płonie.
Po zakończeniu poczekaj, aż Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
całkowicie ostygnie. Po każdym użyciu
grill należy czyści miękką gąbką, woda i
neutralnym płynem do mycia naczyń.
W wyniku użytkowania i wysokiej
temperatury farba zewnętrzna na Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® może zmienić kolor. Jest
to naturalne zjawisko i nie należy
traktować tego jako uszkodzenia grilla.

OSTRZEŻENIA

To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone dla
dzieci ani osób o ograniczonych zdolnościach
fizycznych lub umysłowych, chyba, że są
nadzorowane przez dorosłych,
odpowiedzialnych za ich bezpieczeństwo.
Umyj wszystkie części przed pierwszym
użyciem. W celu uniknięcia gromadzenia się
większych odpadów należy czyścić
urządzenie po każdym użyciu. Nie używaj
produktów ani materiałów ściernych do
czyszczenia. Nie myć w zmywarce. Zachowaj
szczególną ostrożność przy obsłudze
urządzenia, generowana przez nie wysoka
temperatura może spowodować poważne
oparzenia.

   

MAGYAR
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Az első használat előtt mossa le a Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® -t. Nyissa ki a grillsütőt és
szerelje fel a keresztezett lábakat az (1)
ábrán látható módon. Helyezze sík, stabil
és hőálló felületre.
Fordítsa az alsó rácsot vízszintes
helyzetbe, és helyezze rá a szenet, a (2)
vonalig kb.
Célszerű a parázs meggyújtása külső
szénindító eszközzel (nem tartozék); ez
segít megőrizni a grill állapotát hosszabb
ideig. Gyújtásához használjon tűzgyújtó
blokkokat, zselét vagy más, grillezésre
alkalmas tűzgyújtót, SOHA NE
HASZNÁLJON TERMÉSZETES FÁT VAGY
MÁS TÜZELŐANYAGOT.
FONTOS: CSAK SZENET HASZNÁLJON,
SOHA NE HASZNÁLJON TERMÉSZETES
FÁT SZÍNSZÉN KÉSZÍTÉSÉHEZ. FA VAGY
EGYÉB ÜZEMANYAG HASZNÁLATA
GYORSAN károsíthatja a BARBECUE-T.
Ha kész a szén, helyezze a levehető felső



Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® - 

rácsot és főzze meg az ételt. Ne helyezze
el a rácsot, amíg ég a láng.
Ha elkészült, várja meg, amíg a Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® teljesen kihűl. Tisztítsa
meg vízzel, semleges szappannal és puha
szivaccsal minden használat után.
Használat közben a Mini Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® külső
festéke a hő hatására megváltozhat. Ez
normális, és nem hiba.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

Ezt a készüléket gyermekek, vagy korlátozott
testi vagy pszichés képességűek csak felnőtt
felügyelete mellett használhatják, aki vigyáz
épségükre. Minden részét mossa el az első
használat előtt. A nehezen eltávolítható
anyagok felhalmozódásának elkerülése
érdekében minden használat után tisztítsa
meg a készüléket. A tisztításhoz ne
használjon dörzsölő anyagokat. Ne tisztítsa
mosogatógépben. Fokozottan legyen óvatos
kezelés közben, mert a felszabaduló gőz
súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat.

   

ROMÂNĂ
INSTRUCȚIUNI 

Înainte de prima utilizare, spălați Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®. Deschideți grătarul și
instalați picioarele încrucișate așa cum se
arată în ilustrația (1). Așezați-l pe o
suprafață plană, stabilă și rezistentă la
căldură.
Rotiți grătarul inferior în poziție
orizontală și așezați cărbunele deasupra
aproximativ până la linia (2).
Este recomandat să aprindeți jarul
utilizând un aprinzător de cărbune extern
(nu este inclus); acest lucru vă va ajuta să
vă păstrați grătarul în stare bună pentru
mai mult timp. Pentru aprindere, folosiți
pastile, gel de aprindere sau alte
dispozitive de aprindere potrivite pentru
grătar. NU FOLOSIȚI NICIODATĂ LEMN
NATURAL SAU ALȚI COMBUSTIBILI.
IMPORTANT: FOLOSIȚI NUMAI
CĂRBUNE, NU FOLOSIȚI NICIODATĂ
LEMN NATURAL PENTRU A FACE
CĂRBUNI. UTILIZAREA LEMNULUI SAU A
ALTUI COMBUSTIBIL POATE DETERIORA
GRĂTARUL RAPID. 
Odată ce cărbunele este gata, așezați
grătarul superior detașabil și gătiți
alimentele. Nu așezați grătarul în timp ce
încă observați flăcări.
După ce ați terminat, așteptați până când
Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® este complet rece. Curățați-
l cu apă, săpun neutru și un burete moale
după fiecare utilizare.  
În timpul utilizării, vopseaua exterioară a
Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® poate suferi modificări din
cauza căldurii, ceea ce este normal și nu
va fi considerat un defect.  

ATENŢIE!

Acest dispozitiv nu este conceput pentru a-l
folosi copiii sau persoanele cu capacităţi
fizice sau psihice limitate, exceptând atunci
când sunt însoţiţi de un adult responsabil de
siguranţa lor. Înainte de prima utilizare,
spălați toate piesele. Pentru a evita

acumularea reziduurilor greu de eliminat,
curățați dispozitivul după fiecare utilizare. Nu
folosiţi produse sau materiale abrazive pentru
a-l curăţa. Nu este potrivit pentru mașina de
spălat vase. Manifestați prudență extremă
când îl manipulați, căldura generată poate
provoca arsuri grave.

   

DANSK
INSTRUKTIONER

Før den første brug skal du vaske Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®. Åbn grillen, og monter de
krydsede fødder som vist i figur (1). Placer
den på en flad, stabil og varmebestandig
overflade.
Drej den nederste rist til den vandrette
position, og læg trækul ovenpå, ca. op til
linje (2).
Det anbefales at tænde gløderne ved hjælp
af en ekstern kulstarter (medfølger ikke);
dette vil hjælpe med at bevare grillens
udseende i længere tid. For at tænde den
skal du bruge optændingsblokke, gel eller
andre optændingsmidler, der er egnede til
griller, og ALDRIG BRUGE NATURLIGT
TRÆ ELLER ANDET BRÆNDSTOF.
VIGTIGT: BRUG KUN TRÆKUL, BRUG
ALDRIG NATURTRÆ TIL AT LAVE
GLØDER. HVIS DU BRUGER TRÆ ELLER
ANDET BRÆNDSEL, KAN DET HURTIGT
BESKADIGE GRILLEN.
Når kullet er klar, skal du sætte den
aftagelige topgrill på og tilberede maden.
Placer ikke grillen, mens der stadig er
flammer.
Når du er færdig, skal du vente, indtil Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® er kølet helt af. Rengør
med vand, neutral sæbe og en blød svamp
efter hver brug.
Ved brug kan den udvendige maling på
Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® undergå ændringer på
grund af varmen. Dette er normalt og er
ikke en fejl.

ANBEFALINGER

Denne enhed er ikke designet til at blive
håndteret af børn eller personer med
begrænset fysisk eller mental kapacitet,
medmindre de er under opsyn af en voksen,
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Vask alle dele,
før den bruges første gang. For at undgå
ophobning af rester, der er svære at fjerne, bør
apparatet rengøres efter hver brug. Brug ikke
slibende produkter eller materialer til at
rengøre det. Ikke egnet til opvaskemaskine
Vær meget forsigtig, når du håndterer
apparatet. Varmen, der genereres, kan
forårsage alvorlige forbrændinger.

   

SVENSKA
INSTRUKTIONER

Tvätta av Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods® innan första
användningen. Öppna grillen och
installera de korsade fötterna enligt
bilden (1). Lägg den på en plan, stabil och

värmebeständig yta.
Vrid det nedre gallret till horisontellt läge
och placera kolet ovanpå, ungefär upp till
linjen (2).
Det är lämpligt att tända glöden med en
extern kolstartare (medföljer ej); detta
hjälper till att bibehålla utseendet på
grillen längre. Använd braständare, gel
eller andra braständare som är lämpliga
för grillning, ANVÄND ALDRIG VED ELLER
BRÄNSLE.
VIKTIGT: ANVÄND ENDAST TRÄKOL,
ANVÄND ALDRIG NATURLIGT TRÄ FÖR
ATT SKAPA GLÖD. ANVÄNDNING AV TRÄ
ELLER ÖVRIGT BRÄNSLE KAN SNABBT
SKADA GRILLET.
När kolet är klart placerar du det
avtagbara toppgallret och lagar maten.
Lägg inte på gallret medan det fortfarande
finns lågor.
När du är klar väntar du tills Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® har
svalnat helt. Rengör med vatten, neutral
tvål och en mjuk svamp efter varje
användning.
Vid användning kan den yttre färgen
på Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® genomgå förändringar på
grund av värmen. Detta är normalt och är
inget fel.

VARNINGAR

Denna apparat är inte ämnad för barn eller
människor med fysiska och mentala
handikapp, förutom om de hela tiden
övervakas av en vuxen som har ansvar för
deras säkerhet. Rengör alla delar före första
användningen. Rengör apparaten efter varje
användning för att undvika avlagring av
större avfall. Använd inte slipprodukter eller
material för att rengöra den med. Ej
maskindisk. Var försiktig när du hanterar
apparaten, den höga temperaturen som
genereras kan orsaka svåra brännskador.

   

SUOMI
TEKNISET TIEDOT

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa,
puhdista Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods®. Avaa grilli ja asenna
ristikkäiset jalat kuvan (1) osoittamalla
tavalla. Laita grilli tasaiselle, tukevalle ja
kuumuutta kestävälle pinnalle.
Käännä pohjaritilä vaakasuoraan
asentoon ja laita hiilet sen päälle enintään
noin viivaan (2) saakka.
On suositeltavaa sytyttää hiilet erillisellä
hiilisytyttimellä (ei sisälly); se auttaa
säilyttämään grillin ulkoasun pitempään.
Käytä sytyttämiseen sytytyspaloja, -geeliä
tai muita grillin sytyttämiseen
tarkoitettuja sytytysaineita. ÄLÄ
KOSKAAN KÄYTÄ LUONNONPUUTA TAI
MUITA POLTTOAINEITA.
TÄRKEÄÄ: KÄYTÄ VAIN HIILIÄ, ÄLÄ
KOSKAAN KÄYTÄ LUONNONPUUTA
HIILLOKSEN TEKEMISEEN. PUUN TAI
MUUN POLTTOAINEEN KÄYTTÖ VOI
NOPEASTI VAURIOITTAA GRILLIÄ.
Kun hiillos on valmis, aseta irrotettava
yläritilä ja kypsennä ruoka-aineet. Älä
aseta grilliritilää, jos hiilloksessa on vielä
liekkejä.
Kun olet valmis, odota kunnes Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® on kokonaan jäähtynyt.
Puhdista se vedellä, neutraalilla

saippualla ja pehmeällä sienellä jokaisen
käyttökerran jälkeen.
Käytössä Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods®:n pintamaali saattaa
muuttua kuumuudesta. Tämä on aivan
normaalia eikä se ole valmistusvika.

VAROITUKSET

Tätä laitetta ei ole suunniteltu lasten tai
fyysisesti tai henkisesti rajoittuneiden
henkilöiden käytettäväksi muutoin kuin
turvallisuudesta vastaavan aikuisen
valvonnassa. Pese kaikki osat ennen
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Välttääksesi
hankalasti poistettavien jäämien kertymisen,
puhdista laite jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen.
Älä käytä puhdistukseen hankaavia tuotteita
tai aineita. Ei kestä astianpesukonetta. Ole
käytön aikana erittäin varovainen, sillä
laitteen tuottama lämpö voi polttaa pahasti.

   

LIETUVIŲ 
INSTRUKCIJOS

Prieš naudodami primą kartą,
išplaukite Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods®. Atidarykite barbekiu
ir įdėkite sukryžiuotas kojeles kaip
rodoma paveikslėlyje (1). Pastatykite ant
lygaus ir stabilaus paviršiaus, kuris būtų
atsparus karščiui. 
Pasukite apatinį grilių į horizontalią
poziciją ir uždėkite anglis ant viršaus iki
linijos (2).
Yra rekomenduojama uždegti anglis
naudojantis išoriniu uždegimo prietaisu
(nepridedamas), tai padės ilgiau išlaikyti
barbekiu kepsininę. Norėdami uždegti,
naudokite uždegimo blokelius, gelį ar kitą
uždegimui skirtą medžiagą tinkamą
barbekiu kepsninėms. NIEKADA
NENAUDOKITE NATŪRALAUS MEDŽIO
AR KITŲ DEGALŲ.
SVARBU: NAUDOKITE TIK ANGLĮ,
NIEKADA NENAUDOKITE NATŪRALAUS
MEDŽIO. DEGALŲ AR MEDŽIO
NAUDOJIMAS GALI PAŽEISTI KEPSNINĘ.
Kai anglis bus paruošta, uždėkite
nuimamas groteles ir kepkite maistą.
Nedėkite grotelių jei dar yra liepsna.
Kai baigsite, palaukite kol Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
pilnai atvės. Išvalykite su vandeniu,
neutraliu muilu ar minkšta kempine po
kiekvieno naudojimo.
Naudojant, išroiniai Mini Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® dažai gali
atsilupti dėl karščio. Tai yra normalu ir
nėra brokas. 

ĮSPĖJIMAS

Šis įrenginys nėra skirtas vaikams arba
žmonėms su fizine ar psichine negalia,
nebent juos prižiūri suaugusysis, atsakingas
už jų saugumą. Prieš naudodami pirmą kartą,
nuplaukite visas dalis. Kad nesikauptų
sunkiai pašalinamos nuosėdos, po kiekvieno
naudojimo prietaisą išvalykite. Nenaudokite
šlifavimo įrankių ar medžiagų valymui.
Negalima plauti indaplovėje. Valdydami
būkite itin atsargus, nes sukeliamas karštis
gali sukelti rimtus nudegimus.

   

NORSK
INSTRUKSJONER

Før førstegangsbruk, vask Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®.
Åpne grillen og monter de kryssede
føttene som vist på figur (1). Plasser den
på en flat, stabil og varmebestandig
overflate.
Vri bunnristen til horisontal posisjon og
legg kullet på toppen opp til linje (2) ca.
Det anbefales å tenne gløden ved hjelp av
en ekstern kullstarter (ikke inkludert);
dette vil bidra til å opprettholde utseendet
til grillen lenger. For å tenne den, bruk
brannlighterblokker, gele eller andre
brennstoffer som er egnet for grilling,
ALDRI BRUK NATURTRE ELLER ANDRE
BRENNSTOFF.
VIKTIG: BRUK KUN KULL, ALDRI BRUK
NATURLIGT TRE FOR Å FÅ DET TIL Å
BRENNE. BRUK AV TRE ELLER ANNET
DRIVSTOFF KAN RASK SKADE GRILLEN.
Når kullet er klart, plasser det avtakbare
toppristen og tilbered maten. Ikke plasser
gitteret mens det fortsatt er flammer.
Når du er ferdig, vent til Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® har
avkjølt helt. Rengjør med vann, nøytral
såpe og en myk svamp etter hver bruk.
Ved bruk kan utvendig maling på Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® gjennomgå endringer på
grunn av varmen. Dette er normalt og er
ikke en feil.

ADVARSLER

Denne enheten er ikke beregnet for bruk av
barn eller mennesker med fysiske eller
mentale funksjonsnedsettelser, med mindre
de er under oppsyn av en voksen som er
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Vask alle
delene før førstegangsbruk. For å unngå
oppbygging av rester som er vanskelig å
fjerne bør apparatet rengjøres etter hver bruk.
Ikke bruk grove produkter eller materialer for
å rengjøre den. Ikke vaskes i oppvaskmaskin
Vær ekstremt forsiktig når du håndterer den,
varmen forårsake alvorlige brannskader.

   

SLOVENŠČINA
NAVODILA

Pred prvo uporabo operite Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®.
Odprite žar in namestite prekrižane noge,
kot je prikazano na sliki (1). Postavite ga
na ravno, stabilno in toplotno odporno
površino.
Spodnjo rešetko obrnite v vodoravni
položaj in položite oglje na vrh, do črte (2)
pribl.
Priporočljivo je prižgati žerjavico z
uporabo zunanje naprave za zagon oglja
(ni priložena); to bo pripomoglo k
ohranjanju videza žara dlje. Za prižiganje
uporabite bloke za prižiganje ognja, gel ali
druge prižigalnike, primerne za žar,
NIKOLI NE UPORABLJAJTE NARAVNEGA
LESA ALI DRUGEGA GORIVA.
POMEMBNO: SAMO OGLJ
UPORABLJAJTE, NIKOLI NE
UPORABLJAJTE NARAVNEGA LESA ZA
VSTAVLJANJE. UPORABA LESA ALI
DRUGEGA GORIVA LAHKO HITRO

POŠKODUJE ŽAR.
Ko je oglje pripravljeno, postavite
odstranljivo zgornjo rešetko in kuhajte
hrano. Ne postavljajte rešetke, dokler je še
vedno plamen.
Ko končate, počakajte, da se Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
popolnoma ohladi. Po vsaki uporabi
očistite z vodo, nevtralnim milom in
mehko gobo.
Med uporabo se lahko zunanja barva na
Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® spremeni zaradi vročine.
To je normalno in ni napaka.

OPOZORILA

Ta naprava ni oblikovana za otroško uporabo
ali uporabo oseb z omejenimi fizičnimi ali
psihičnimi sposobnostmi, razen če so pod
varnostnim nadzorom odrasle osebe. Pred
prvo uporabo vse dele operite. Da bi se
izognili nabiranju ostankov, ki so težavni za
odstranjevanje, napravo po vsaki uporabi
očistite. Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih izdelkov
in materialov za čiščenje. Ni primerno za
pomivalni stroj. Izjemno previdno pri
upravljanju, ustvarjena toplota lahko povrzoči
hude opekline.

   

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, πλύνετε το
Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®. Ανοίξτε το μπάρμπεκιου
και τοποθετήστε τα εγκάρσια πόδια όπως
φαίνεται στην εικόνα (1). Τοποθετήστε το
σε μια επίπεδη, σταθερή και ανθεκτική
στη θερμότητα επιφάνεια.
Γυρίστε το κάτω ράφι στην οριζόντια θέση
και τοποθετήστε το κάρβουνο από πάνω
μέχρι τη γραμμή (2) περίπου.
Συνιστάται να ανάβετε την κάρβουνα
χρησιμοποιώντας εξωτερική συσκευή
αναπτήρα άνθρακα (δεν περιλαμβάνεται).
Αυτό θα σας βοηθήσει να διατηρήσετε το
μπάρμπεκιου σας καλό για μεγαλύτερο
χρονικό διάστημα. Για φωτισμό,
χρησιμοποιήστε δισκία, τζελ ανάφλεξης ή
άλλα κατάλληλα πυροσβεστικά για
μπάρμπεκιου, ΠΟΤΕ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ
ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΞΥΛΟ Η ΑΛΛΑ ΚΑΥΣΙΜΑ.
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ ΜΟΝΟ
ΑΝΘΡΑΚΑ, ΠΟΤΕ ΜΗΝ
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΞΥΛΟ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ
ΚΑΝΕΤΕ ΧΟΒΟΛΗ. Η ΧΡΗΣΗ ΞΥΛΟΥ Η
ΑΛΛΟΥ ΚΑΥΣΙΜΟΥ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ
ΑΠΟΜΟΡΦΩΣΕΙ ΓΡΗΓΟΡΑ ΤΟ
ΜΠΑΡΜΠΕΚΙΟΥ ΣΑΣ.
Μόλις το κάρβουνο είναι έτοιμο,
τοποθετήστε το αφαιρούμενο πάνω ράφι
και μαγειρέψτε το φαγητό. Μην
τοποθετείτε τη σχάρα ενώ υπάρχουν
ακόμη φλόγες φωτιάς.
Μόλις τελειώσετε, περιμένετε έως ότου
το Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® κρυώσει εντελώς.
Καθαρίστε το με νερό, ήπιο σαπούνι και
ένα μαλακό σφουγγάρι μετά από κάθε
χρήση.
Με τη χρήση, η εξωτερική βαφή του Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® μπορεί να υποστεί αλλαγές
λόγω θερμότητας, κάτι που είναι
φυσιολογικό και δεν θα θεωρηθεί
ελάττωμα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ

Αυτή η συσκευή δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για
χρήση από παιδιά ή άτομα με σωματική και
διανοητική αναπηρία, εκτός και αν βρίσκονται
πλήρως υπό την επίβλεψη ενός ενήλικα, που
καθίσταται υπεύθυνος για την ασφάλειά τους
Πλύνετε όλα τα μέρη πριν από την πρώτη
χρήση. Για να αποφευχθεί η συσσώρευση από
δύσκολα στο να απομακρυνθούν
υπολείμματα, καθαρίστε τη συσκευή μετά από
κάθε χρήση. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε λειαντικά
προϊόντα ή υλικά για να την καθαρίσετε Δεν
πλένεται στο πλυντήριο πιάτων Να είστε
εξαιρετικά προσεκτικοί-ές όταν το πιάνετε, η
θερμότητα που παράγει μπορεί να προκαλέσει
σοβαρά εγκαύματα.

   

ČEŠTINA
NÁVOD

Před prvním použitím umyjte Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®. Otevřete gril a nainstalujte
zkřížené nožky, jak ukazuje obrázek (1).
Umístěte jej na rovný, stabilní povrch
odolný teplu.
Otočte do horizontální polohy vnitřní
mřížku a umístěte na ni dřevěné uhlí
přibližně po linii (2).
Doporučuje se zapálit řeřavé uhlíky
pomocí externího zařízení na zapalování
uhlí (není zahrnuto); to pomůže udržet
dobrý vzhled grilu během delší doby. K
zapálení použijte tablety, zapalovací gel
nebo jiné spouštěče ohně vhodné pro gril,
NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVEJTE PŘÍRODNÍ DŘEVO
NEBO JINÁ PALIVA.
DŮLEŽITÉ: POUŽÍVEJTE JEDINĚ
DŘEVĚNÉ UHLÍ, NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVEJTE
PŘÍRODNÍ DŘEVO NA VYTVOŘENÍ
ŘEŘAVÝCH UHLÍKŮ. POUŽÍVAT DŘEVO
NEBO JINÉ PALIVO MŮŽE GRIL RYCHLE
POŠKODIT.
Jakmile je dřevěné uhlí připravené,
umístěte horní vyjmutelnou mřížku a
připravujte jídlo. Neumisťujte mřížku,
dokud jsou ještě plameny.
Jakmile skončíte, počkejte až Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® úplně vychladne. Očistěte
jej vodou, neutrálním mycím prostředkem
a měkkou houbou po každém použití.
Používáním může vnější nátěr Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® utrpět změny díky teplu,
což je normální a není považováno za
závadu.

UPOZORN?NÍ

Děti a osoby se sníženou schopností pohybu a
orientace by neměly manipulovat s tímto
zařízením bez dohledu zodpovědné dospělé
osoby, která zaručí jejich bezpečí. Před
prvním použitím umyjte všechny části. Aby
se zabránilo hromadění a připékání zbytků,
čistěte přístroj po každém použití. K čištění
nepoužívejte abrazivní přípravky ani
materiály. Není vhodné do myčky. Pozor na
páru, která vzniká při používání zařízení,
může způsobit vážné popálení.

   



Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® - 

БЪЛГАРСКИ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Преди първата употреба, измийте Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®. Отворете барбекюто и
монтирайте кръстосаните крачета,
както е показано на изображението (1).
Поставете го на равна и стабилна,
топлоустойчива повърхност.
Завъртете долната решетка до
хоризонтална позиция и поставете
въглищата отгоре, до линията (2)
прибл.
Препоръчва се подпалките за се
запалят като се използва външен уред
за запалване на въглища (не е
включен); това ще помогне за
поддържане вида на барбекюто за по-
дълго. За да го запалите, използвайте
блокчета за подпалки, гел или други
подпалки, подходящи за барбекю,
НИКОГА НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ
ЕСТЕСТВЕНО ДЪРВО ИЛИ ДРУГО
ГОРИВО.
ВАЖНО: ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ САМО
ВЪЗГЛИЩА, НИКОГА НЕ
ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ЕСТЕСТВЕНО ДЪРВО ЗА
ПОДПАЛКИ. ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕТО НА
ДЪРВО ИЛИ ДРУГО ГОРИВО МОЖЕ
БЪРЗО ДА ПОВРЕДИ БАРБЕКЮТО.
След като възглищата са готови,
поставете подвижната решетка и
сгответе храната. Не поставяйте
храната, докато все още има пламъци.
След като приключите, изчакайте,
докато Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods® се охлади напълно.
След всяка употреба почиствайте с
вода, натурален сапун и мека гъба.
С употребата, външната боя на Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® може да се промени,
поради нагряването. Това е нормално
и не е дефект.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Това устройство не е предназначено за
позлване от деца или лица с ограничени
физически и психически способности,
освен ако не са под надзора на възрастен,
отговарящ за тяхната безопасност.
Измийте всички части преди първото
използване За да избегнете натрупването
на трудни за почистване остатъци,
почиствайте уреда след всяко
използване Не използвайте абразивни
продукти и материали за почистване на
устройството. Не е подходящ за миялна
машина Бъдете изключително
внимателни при закачане, топлината,
която излъчва може да причини
сериозни изгаряния.

   

HRVATSKI
UPUTE

Prije prve uporabe operite Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®.
Otvorite roštilj i postavite križne noge kao
što je prikazano na slici (1). Stavite ga na
ravnu, stabilnu površinu otpornu na
toplinu.
Okrenite donju rešetku u vodoravni
položaj i stavite ugljen povrh nje sve do

linije (2) otprilike.
Žar se preporučuje paliti vanjskim
uređajem za paljenje ugljena (nije
uključen); to će pomoći da vaš roštilj duže
izgleda dobro. Za paljenje koristite tablete,
gel za paljenje ili druga odgovarajuća
sredstva za paljenje vatre za roštilj,
NIKADA NE KORISTITE PRIRODNO DRVO
NI DRUGA GORIVA.
VAŽNO: KORISTITE SAMO UGLJEN,
NIKADA NE KORISTITE PRIRODNO DRVO
ZA PRIPREMU ŽARA. KORIŠTENJEM
DRVA ILI DRUGOG GORIVA MOŽETE BRZO
UNIŠTITI ROŠTILJ.
Kad je ugljen spreman, pričvrstite
uklonjivu gornju rešetku i pecite hranu.
Ne postavljajte rešetku dok još ima
plamena.
Kad završite, pričekajte da se Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
potpuno ohladi. Očistite ga vodom, blagim
sapunom i mekom spužvom nakon svake
upotrebe.
Tijekom uporabe, vanjska boja Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® može pretrpjeti promjene
zbog topline, što je normalno i neće se
smatrati nedostatkom. 

UPOZORENJA

Ova sprava nije namijenjena djeci ili osobama
s ograničenim fizičkim ili psihičkim
sposobnostima, sve dok nisu pod nadzorom
odrasle osobe koja je odgovorna za njihovu
sigurnost. Operite sve dijelove prije prvog
korištenja. Kako biste spriječili nakupljanje
ostataka koje je teško ukloniti, očistite uređaj
nakon svakog korištenja. Ne koristite
abrazivne proizvode niti materijale za
čišćenje. Nije prikladan za perilice posuđa.
Budite izrazito oprezni prilikom upravljanja,
nastala vrućina može uzrokovati teške
opekline.

   

SLOVENČINA
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

Pred prvým použitím umyte Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®.
Otvorte gril a nainštalujte priečne nohy
podľa obrázku (1). Položte ho na rovný,
stabilný a žiaruvzdorný povrch.
Otočte dolnú mriežku do vodorovnej
polohy a uhlie položte na vrch až po rysku
(2) cca.
Odporúča sa zapáliť žeravé uhlíky
pomocou externého zapaľovača
dreveného uhlia (nie je súčasťou balenia);
pomôže vám to udržať váš gril dlhodobo v
dobrom stave. Na zapálenie používajte
tablety, zapaľovací gél alebo iné vhodné
zapaľovače na oheň, NIKDY
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE PRÍRODNÉ DREVO
ALEBO INÉ PALIVÁ.
DÔLEŽITÉ: POUŽÍVAJTE IBA UHLIE,
NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVAJTE PRÍRODNÉ
DREVO NA GRILOVANIE. POUŽÍVANIE
DREVA ALEBO INÉHO PALIVA MÔŽE
RÝCHLO ZNIČIŤ VÁŠ GRIL.
Akonáhle je drevené uhlie pripravené,
pripevnite odnímateľný horný rošt a jedlo
grilujte. Rošt neumiestňujte, pokiaľ oheň
ešte horí.
Po dokončení počkajte, kým je Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® úplne studený. Po každom
použití ho očistite vodou, jemným
mydlom a mäkkou špongiou.

Pri použití môže dôjsť k zmenám
vonkajšieho náteru Mini Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® vplyvom
tepla, čo je normálny jav a nebude sa to
považovať za vadu.

UPOZORNENIE

Deti a osoby so zníženou schopnosťou
pohybu a orientácie by nemali manipulovať s
týmto zariadením bez dohľadu zodpovednej
osoby, ktorá zaručí ich bezpečie. Pred prvým
použitím umyte všetky časti. Aby sa
zabránilo hromadeniu a pripekaniu zvyškov,
čistite prístroj po každom použití. Na čistenie
nepoužívajte abrazívne prípravky ani
materiály. Nie je vhodné do umývačky. Pozor
na paru, ktorá vzniká pri používaní
zariadenia, môže spôsobiť vážne popálenie.

   

EESTI
KASUTUSJUHIS

Enne esmast kasutamist peske Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®. Avage grill ja paigaldage
ristatud jalad, nagu on näidatud joonisel
(1). Asetage see tasasele, stabiilsele ja
kuumuskindlale alusele.
Pöörake alumine rest
horisontaalasendisse ja asetage selle
peale söed umbes näidatud jooneni (2).
Soovitatav on söe süütamiseks kasutada
välist puusöe süütamise  seadet (ei kuulu
komplekti); see aitab kauem grilli
välimust säilitada. Selle grilli süütamiseks
võite kasutada süütekuubikuid,
süütevedelikku või muid grillimiseks
sobivaid süütamisvahendeid, MITTE
KUNAGI ÄRGE KASUTAGE SÜÜTAMISEKS
LOODUSLIKKU PUITU VÕI MUUD
KÜTUST. 
OLULINE TEADE: KASUTAGE AINULT
GRILLSÜTT, ÄRGE KUNAGI KASUTAGE
LOODUSLIKU PUITU SÜTE HÕÕGUMA
PANEMISEKS. PUIDU VÕI MUU KÜTUSE
KASUTAMINE VÕIB KIIRESTI GRILLI
KAHJUSTADA.
Kui söed on valmis, asetage peale
eemaldatav ülemine rest ja grillige toitu.
Ärge asetage resti oma kohale, kui leek
veel põleb.Kui olete lõpetanud, oodake,
kuni Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® on täielikult jahtunud.
Puhastage grilli peale iga kasutamist vee,
neutraalse seebi ja pehme käsnaga.
Kasutamisel võib Mini Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® väline
värvkate kuumuse tõttu muutuda. See on
normaalne, ega ole viga.

HOIATUSED

See seade ei ole mõeldud laste või füüsilise
või vaimse puudega isiku poolt kasutamiseks,
välja arvatud juhul, kui neid juhendab
täiskasvanu, kes vastutab nende turvalisuse
eest. Peske kõik osad enne esmakordset
kasutamist. Vältimaks raskestieemaldatavate
jääkide ladestumist, puhastage toodet pärast
iga kasutuskorda. Ärge kasutage seadme
puhastamiseks abrassiivseid
puhastusvahendeid või materjale. Ei ole
nõudepesumasina kindel Olge seda
kasutades eriti ettevaatlik, toote tekitatud aur
võib tekitada tõsiseid põletusi.

   

РУССКИЙ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Перед первым использованием
вымойте Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods®. Откройте барбекю и
установите поперечины, как показано
на рисунке (1). Поместите его на
ровную устойчивую термостойкую
поверхность.
Поверните нижнюю решетку в
горизонтальное положение и
положите уголь сверху до отметки (2)
прибл.
Рекомендуется зажигать угли с
помощью внешнего устройства (не
входит в комплект); Это поможет
дольше сохранить внешний вид
вашего барбекю. Для зажигания
используйте таблетки, гель для
розжига или другие подходящие
разжигатели огня для барбекю.
НИКОГДА НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ
ЕСТЕСТВЕННУЮ ДРЕВЕСИНУ ИЛИ
ДРУГОЕ ТОПЛИВО.
ВАЖНО: ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ТОЛЬКО
ДРЕВЕСНЫЙ УГОЛЬ, НИКОГДА НЕ
ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ НАТУРАЛЬНОЕ ДЕРЕВО
ДЛЯ В КАЧЕСТВЕ
УГЛЯ. ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДРЕВЕСИНЫ
ИЛИ ДРУГОГО ТОПЛИВА МОЖЕТ
БЫСТРО ИЗМЕНИТЬ ВИД МАНГАЛА.
Когда уголь готов, прикрепите
съемную верхнюю решетку и готовьте
пищу. Не ставьте решетку, если огонь
не стих.
Закончив, подождите, пока Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® полностью
остынет. Очищайте его водой с
мягким мылом и мягкой губкой после
каждого использования.
При использовании внешняя краска
Mini Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® может измениться из-за
нагрева, что является нормальным и
не считается дефектом.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Данное устройство не разработано для
управления детьми или людьми с
ограниченными физическими или
психическими способностями, за
исключением случаев управления под
наблюдением взрослых или опекунов,
ответственных за безопасность. Перед
использованием вымойте все детали.
Чтобы предотвратить скопление
трудноудаляемых отходов, чистите
устройство после каждого
использования. Для чистки не
используйте абразивные продукты или
материалы. Не подходит для
посудомоечных машин. Соблюдайте
осторожность в работе, генерируемое
тепло может вызвать ожоги различной
степени.

   

LATVIEŠU
INSTRUKCIJA

Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes,
izmazgājiet Mini Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®. Atveriet
bārbekjū un uzstādiet krustveida kājiņu,
kā norādīts attēlā (1). Novietojiet to uz
līdzenas, stabilas un karstumizturīgas
virsmas.
Pagrieziet apakšējo režģi horizontālā
pozīcijā un ieberiet ogles virspusē,
aptuveni līdz līnijai (2).
Ogles ieteicams aizdedzināt izmantojot
ārēju ogļu aizdedzināšanas ierīci (nav
komplektā); tas palīdzēs ilgāk saglabāt
labu bārbekjū izskatu. Lai aizdedzinātu,
izmantojiet aizdedzināšanas blokus,
šķidrumu vai citus bārbekjū piemērotus
līdzekļus, NEKAD NEIZMANTOJIET
DABĪGO KOKU VAI CITU DEGVIELU.
SVARĪGI: IZMANTOJIET TIKAI OGLES,
NEKAD OGĻU VIETĀ NEIZMANTOJIET
DABĪGO KOKU. IZMANTOJOT KOKU VAI
CITU DEGVIELU VARAT ĀTRI SABOJĀT
BĀRBEKJŪ.
Tikko kā ogles ir gatavas, novietojiet
noņemamo virsējo režģi un cepiet ēdienu.
Nenovietojiet režģi, kamēr vēl ir liesmas.
Kad esat pabeidzis, uzgaidiet līdz Mini
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® ir pilnībā atdzisis. Tīriet ar
ūdeni, neitrālām ziepēm un mīkstu sūkli
pēc katras lietošanas reizes.
Lietošanas gaitā ārējais Mini Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
krāsojums siltuma ietekmē var nodilt. Tas
ir normāli un nav uzskatāms par defektu.

BRĪDINĀJUMI

Šī ierīce nav paredzēta lietošanai bērniem vai
personām ar fiziska vai garīga rakstura
traucējumiem, ja vien viņus neuzrauga
pieaugušais, kas atbild par viņu drošību.
Pirms pirmās lietošanas nomazgāt visas
ierīces sastāvdaļas. Lai izvairītos no grūti
tīrāmu nogulšņu uzkrāšanās, notīriet ierīci
pēc katras lietošanas. Neizmantojiet
abrazīvus līdzekļus vai materiālus ierīces
tīrīšanai. Ierīce nav paredzēta trauku
mazgājamām mašīnām. Esiet ļoti uzmanīgi,
kad apejaties ar ierīci, radītais karstums var
radīt apdegumus.
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